

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
EIGHTH DISTRICT OF OHIO, CUYAHOGA COUNTY**

CITY OF CLEVELAND) CASE NO. CA-17-105500
Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
vs.) On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
) Court of Common Pleas
)
STATE OF OHIO)
Defendant-Appellant.) Case Number CV 16-868008

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF THE CAMPAIGN TO
DEFEND LOCAL SOLUTIONS, LEGAL SCHOLARS AND THE
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND**

Joseph F. Scott (0029780)
Scott & Winters
The Caxton Building
812 E. Huron Road, Suite 490
Cleveland, OH 44115
jscott@ohiowagelawyers.com
216-650-3318

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Trial Court Properly Found that R.C. 9.75 Does Not Meet the Requirements of Article II, Section 34 of the Ohio Constitution and Therefore a Home Rule Analysis is Necessary.....	7
II. The Trial Court Properly Found that R.C. 9.75 Does Not Preempt Cleveland's Fannie Lewis Law because the Fannie Lewis Law is not a Police Power Regulation and R.C. 9.75 is not a "General Law".....	11
III. The Ohio Legislature is Threatening to Undermine Constitutional Home Rule in Ohio and Reflects a Troubling Nationwide Assault on Home Rule.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
APPENDIX: CONSENTS.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Assn. v. Cleveland</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 170, 2006-Ohio-6043, 858 N.E.2d 776.....	13
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 2013-Ohio-1186, 989 N.E.2d 1072 (8th Dist.)	10, 16
<i>City of Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963....	11, 13, 14
<i>Dies Elec. Co. v. City of Akron</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d. 322, 325 N.E.2d 1026 (1980).....	11, 12
<i>Mendenhall v. Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270, 881 N.E.2d 255.....	11
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 271 (2015).....	11
<u>Ohio Constitution</u>	
Article II, § 34.....	<i>passim</i>
Article XVIII, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Art XVIII, § 7.....	9
<u>Ohio Revised Code</u>	
R.C. Chapter 4115.....	15
R.C. Chapter 5525.....	15
R.C. §9.481.....	15, 16
R.C. §9.68.....	15
R.C. §9.75 [formerly R.C. § 9.49].....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. §124.40.....	15
R.C. §1349.25.....	15
R.C. §1509.02.....	15
R.C. §4921.25.....	15

Cleveland Ordinances

C.C.O. Chapter 188 (Fannie Lewis Law).....	<i>passim</i>
C.C.O. 188.01.....	1
C.C.O. 188.02.....	1, 5
C.C.O. 188.03.....	6

Other Authority

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-3108 (2016)	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-3118 (2016)	20
Arthur S. Link & Richard L. McCormick, <i>Progressivism</i> (1983).....	7
Bend, OR Ordinance 1.55.020(B)(2)	6
Boston, MA, Code §§ 8-9.1—8-9.7 (1983).....	13
Chicago, IL, Code § 2-92-418 (2014).....	6
Cleveland Plain Dealer, January 21, 1912.....	8
Cleveland Plain Dealer, April 23, 1912.....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-60-105 (2016).....	19
Construction Contracts Law Report, <i>Local Hire Laws—Attempt To Reverse Local Unemployment In Construction Sector</i> , 35 Construction Contracts Law Report 58 (2011).....	13
David Stebenne, <i>Re-Mapping American Politics</i> , in 5 Origins: Current Events in Historical Perspective (February 2012)	16
DC Code § 2–219.05 (2011).....	12
Erin Luke, Heather A. Bartzi & Jack Clark, <i>Local Hiring Programs – Recent Updates and Legislation</i> , Under Construction, ABA, Winter 2017.....	13
Fla. Stat. 790.33(3)(a) (2016).....	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 26-2-373 (2011).....	19

H.B. 17, 2017 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2017).....	19
John D. Buenker, John C. Burnham & Robert M. Crunden, <i>Progressivism</i> (1977).....	7, 8
Joe Mulligan, <i>Not in Your Backyard: Ohio's Prohibition on Residency Requirements for Police Officers, Firefighters, and Other Municipal Employees</i> , 37 U. Dayton L. Rev. 351 (2012)	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. §12.16.137.....	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. §65.870(6) (2017).....	20
Las Vegas, NV, Code NRS 338.13844 (2009).....	6
Lyle Kossis, <i>Examining the Conflict Between Municipal Receivership and Local Autonomy</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 1109 (2012).....	18
Minn. Stat. § 471.633 (2017).....	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-51(1).....	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-9-53(1).....	20
National League of Cities, <i>City Rights in an Era of Preemption: A State-by-State Analysis</i> (2017).....	18
N.Y. Elec. 16-A (2016).....	19
New York, NY. Code § 6-129 (2016).....	6
Ohio Bipartisan Redistricting Commission Amendment, Issue 1 (2015)	17
Ohio Constitutional Convention Proceedings and Debates (1912).....	9, 10
Ohio Secretary of State, Elections and Voting in Ohio, 2015 Official Election Results... <td>17</td>	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. § 21-1289.24 (2014).....	20
Paul A. Diller, <i>Reorienting Home Rule: Part 1 – The Urban Disadvantage in National and State Lawmaking</i> , 77 La. L. Rev. 287 (2016)	16
Paul A. Diller, <i>Reorienting Home Rule: Part 2 – Remedyng the Urban Disadvantage Through Federalism and Localism</i> , 77 La. L. Rev. 1045.....	16
Philadelphia, PA., Code §17-109 (2009).....	6

Richard Briffault & Laurie Reynolds, <i>Cases and Materials on State and Local Government Law</i> (8th ed. 2016).....	17
Richard Briffault, <i>Voting Rights, Home Rule, and Metropolitan Governance: The Secession of Staten Island as a Case Study in the Dilemmas of Local Self-Determination</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 775 (1992).....	18
S.B. 4, 2017 Leg., 85 th Sess. (Tex. 2017).....	20
S.B. 1158, 2017 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2017).....	19
St. Louis, MO, Code § 68412 (2009).....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-51-1801(1) (2011).....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-51-1801(2) (2011).....	19
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 250.007.....	19
